transaction resulting in a loss to the Fund. Investment transactions are entered into using brokers that
are on the Manager’s approved list, the credit ratings of which are reviewed periodically in addition to
an annual review by the Manager’s board of directors.  The Fund’s principal bankers are State Street
Bank & Trust Company, the main broker for CFDs is UBS and other approved execution broker
organisations authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority.

10. Financial instruments (continued)

2023 2022
£000 £000

44 SVM UK EMERGING FUND plc

Annual Report & Accounts 2023

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk
The risk that interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits.  At
most times the Fund operates with relatively low levels of bank gearing, this has and will only be
increased where an opportunity exists to substantially add to the net asset value performance.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the impact on net asset value and return per share of the Fund to changes
in, what can be, the two principal drivers of performance, namely investment returns and interest
rates. The calculations are based on the balances at the respective balance sheet dates and are not
representative of the year as a whole.

2023 2022
£000 £000

Investment portfolio

5% increase +4.1p +5.3p
5% decrease -4.1p -5.3p

Other assets/liabilities

Interest rate 0.5% increase – –
Interest rate 0.5% decrease – –

Maximum credit risk analysis

As at the year end, the Fund’s maximum credit risk exposure was as follows:
Bank 375 53
Amounts receivable relating to CFDs 868 699
Investment income due but not received 13 6
Taxation 3 2

1,259 760

Contractual maturity analysis

Due not Due Due

later than between 1 and between 3 and 2023

1 month 3 months 12 months Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank 375 – – 375

Debtors 29 – 868 897

Creditors (577) – – (577)

Net liquidity (173) – 868 695

Due not Due Due
later than between 1 and between 3 and 2022
1 month 3 months 12 months Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Bank 53 – – 53
Debtors 21 – 699 720
Creditors (436) – – (436)
Net liquidity (362) – 699 337

Cash flows payable under financial liabilities by remaining contractual liabilities are as stated above.

SVM UK EMERGING FUND plc 45
Annual Report & Accounts 2023

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Capital management policies

The Fund’s management objectives are to provide shareholders with long term capital growth.

2023 2022
£000 £000

Capital and reserves:

Share capital 300 300

Share premium 314 314

Special reserve 5,136 5,136

Capital redemption reserve 27 27

Capital reserve 394 1,501

Revenue reserve (594) (533)
Total shareholders’ funds 5,577 6,745

The Fund’s objectives for managing capital are detailed in the Strategic Report and have been complied